



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

SUNLINE COMMERCIAL CARRIERS, :  
INC., :  
 : No. 185, 2018  
 :  
 Plaintiff Below/Appellant, :  
 :  
 v. :  
 : Trial Court Below:  
 :  
 CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION, :  
 : Superior Court  
 : Hon. William C. Carpenter Jr.  
 Defendant Below/ :  
 Appellee. : C.A. No. N15C-03-051 WCC CLD

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

**COLE SCHOTZ P.C.**

Michael F. Bonkowski (No. 2219)  
Nicholas J. Brannick (No. 5721)  
500 Delaware Ave, Suite 1410  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 652-3131  
Facsimile: (302) 652-3117  
mbonkowski@coleschotz.com  
nbrannick@coleschotz.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Below/Appellant,  
Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:  
Ross A. Mortillaro  
**STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP**  
3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 777  
Dallas, Texas 75219  
Telephone: (214) 560-2201  
Facsimile: (214) 560-2203  
ross.mortillaro@stinson.com

Dated: September 7, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE TERM AGREEMENT EXPIRED BY ITS OWN TERMS ON MARCH 31, 2014. ....	2
A.    The Superior Court Failed to Follow Rules of Contract Construction. ....	2
1.    The Superior Court Failed to Construe the Term Agreement as a Whole, Failed to Give Effect to all Provisions and Terms, and Failed to Consider the Context of the Relevant Provisions Within the Overall Framework of the Term Agreement. ....	2
2.    The Plain Language of the Term Agreement Supports Sunline’s Argument That the Term Agreement Terminated on May 31, 2014.....	6
3.    CITGO’s Answering Brief Conflates “Renewal” and “Termination”. ....	7
B.    If the Term Agreement is Found to be Ambiguous, Extrinsic Evidence Supports Sunline’s Interpretation.....	8
1.    Sunline is Not Estopped From Asserting its Alternate Ambiguity Argument.....	8
2.    Consideration of Extrinsic Evidence Supports Sunline’s Interpretation.....	11
a.    CITGO’s Employees Prove What a Reasonable Person Would Have Thought. ....	11
b.    CITGO’s Explanation of the Evidence Does Not Undermine or Refute Sunline’s Interpretation of the Term Agreement.....	13

c.	CITGO Cannot Avoid the Khan Affidavit.....	15
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT SUNLINE AND CITGO HAD AN UNDISPUTED AGREEMENT THAT CITGO WOULD MAKE UP SHORTFALLS BY PROVIDING BARRELS TO SUNLINE IN APRIL AND MAY 2014.....	18
A.	Sunline Did Not Concede That the Parties’ Reached an Agreement With Respect to <i>April and May 2014</i> .....	18
B.	There Was No “Meeting of the Minds.” .....	19
C.	The “Consideration” CITGO Allegedly Provided to Sunline is Legally Insufficient and Was Never Part of a Bargained- For Exchange.....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 970 A.2d 166 (Del. 2008) .....	17
<i>BLGH Holdings LLC v. enXco LFG Holding, LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012) .....	3
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Rutledge &amp; Co.</i> , 750 A.2d 1219 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	21
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997) .....	11
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) .....	7
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010) .....	5
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	3, 10
<i>Peco Logistics, LLC v. Walnut Inv. Partners, L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 9488249 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2015) .....	21
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992) .....	11
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014) .....	3, 5, 11
<i>Steinman v. Levine</i> , 2002 WL 31761252 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2002) .....	10
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. E.I. du Pont Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010) .....	4
<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Cos.</i> , 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989) .....	10
